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ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

AIRS ..., Aerometric information retrieval system
ASTM......cooeiiii, ASTM International

AST..ooviiiiiiiiiiiiii Aboveground storage tank
AUL....coooooiiniiiinnn, Activity and use limitation
CERCLA.................. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
CERCLIS ................. CERCLA Information System
CESQG.....cccoeiieeee. Conditionally exempt small quantity generator
CFR e, Code of Federal Regulations
CORRACTS............. Corrective Action Sites

CREC ..., Controlled recognized environmental condition
ECHO................... Enforcement and Compliance History Online
EPA ... U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
ERNS......cccviiii Emergency Response Notification System
FINDS......ccoooeeeeeenn. Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
KG ., kilograms

HREC .....ovvvvvieenn. Historical recognized environmental condition
ISA. Initial Site Assessment

LAST....ieeee Leaking aboveground storage tank

LOG i, Large quantity generator

LUST .o Leaking underground storage tank

MSDS ..o Material safety data sheet
NonGens.................. No longer generates hazardous waste
NPL...ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinen, National priorities list

OCC..eeiveeeeiieiiienn, Oklahoma Corporation Commission
ODEQ...c.oeeevvvevvrnnnnn. Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality
ODOT .o Oklahoma Department of Transportation
PCB....cooeiiiiin Polychlorinated biphenyls

RCRA ... Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
REC......ccooiieeee Recognized environmental condition

SEMS ..., Superfund Enterprise Management System
SHWS........cne, State/Tribal Superfund or Hazardous Waste Sites
SQG..ccciiiiieeeiiin, Small quantity generator

TSDF oo, Treatment, storage, and/or disposal facility
USGS ..., U.S. Geological Survey

UST ., Underground storage tank

VCP i, Voluntary cleanup program
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SUMMARY

The Oklahoma Department of Transportation (ODOT) retained Olsson to perform an Initial Site
Assessment (ISA) for 1-35 Grade, Drain, Bridge and Surface in McClain County, Oklahoma
(hereinafter referred to as the Project and shown on Figure 1 in Appendix A). Olsson performed
this ISA in conformance with the scope and limitations of the ODOT Hazardous Waste Scope of
Services. A summary of the ISA findings, which is based on a review of historical records,
regulatory databases, site reconnaissance, and interviews, is as follows:

No recognized environmental conditions or de minimis conditions were identified during the ISA.
This project has a low risk of encountering hazardous waste-related conditions.

This report must be read in its entirety to develop a comprehensive understanding of the ISA
information process.



I-35 Grade, Drain, Bridge and Surface Initial Site Assessment

Project No. 022-00235 September 2022

1. INTRODUCTION

The Oklahoma Department of Transportation (ODOT) retained Olsson to perform an Initial Site
Assessment (ISA) for the widening of I-35 from the SH-74 interchange, extending north 2.75 miles
to the Cleveland County line and from one mile south of Ladd Road, extending north 4.15 miles
to the SH-74 interchange in McClain County, Oklahoma (hereinafter referred to as the Project
and shown on Figure 1 in Appendix A). The Project consists of widening 1-35 for approximately
6.9 miles starting at the Cleveland County line and extending south near Goldsby, Oklahoma.
The Project vicinity is generally characterized as right-of-way, grazing/pastureland, businesses,
and paved parking lots. Table 1, below, summarizes the Project description and physical setting.
A topographic map depicting the Project location reproduced from a portion of the applicable U.S.
Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute series topographic map is included in Appendix A as
Figure 2. An aerial photograph was used to identify such features and is included in Appendix A
as Figure 3.

Table 1. Project Description and Physical Setting.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND PHYSICAL SETTING

Potable Water Goldsby Water Authority
Provider
Sanitary Sewer Goldsby Water Authority
Provider
Land Area Approximately 295 acres

PHYSICAL SETTING INFORMATION FOR SITE SOURCE

AND SURROUNDING AREA

Topography (Refer to Appendix A for an Excerpt of the U.S. Geological Survey
(USGS) Topographic Map)

Subject Project ) USGS 7.5-Minute Topographic

area Elevation 1100 - 1200 ft. above sea level Maps, Washington, Oklahoma,

Groundwater Various 2018

Flow Direction * _ _
USGS 7.5-Minute Topographic
Maps, Cole, Oklahoma, 2018
USGS 7.5-Minute Topographic

Surface Runoff/ , Maps, Norman, Oklahoma,

Topographic Various 2018

Gradient
USGS 7.5-Minute Topographic
Maps, Newcastle, Oklahoma,
2018
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*The hydrogeologic gradient is not known but is inferred as parallel to topographic gradient in
the immediate Subject Project area vicinity. The regional groundwater flow direction and the
depth to shallow, unconfined groundwater, if present, would likely vary depending on seasonal
variations in rainfall and other hydrogeological features. Without the benefit of on-site
groundwater monitoring wells surveyed to a datum, groundwater depth and flow direction
beneath the Subject Project area cannot be directly ascertained.

1.1.  Purpose of the Initial Site Assessment

This ISA was prepared in a manner consistent with the ODOT Hazardous Waste Scope of
Services. The purpose of this ISA is to assist ODOT in identifying hazardous and potentially
hazardous waste-related conditions within and adjacent to existing and proposed right-of-way
(ROW), determine the level of risk they present to the project, and make recommendations for
any follow-up investigations.

The ASTM (ASTM International) E1527-21 defines a recognized environmental condition (REC)
as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products (as
defined in ASTM E1527-21) in, on, or at a Subject Project area that is (1) caused by any release
to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis conditions
are not considered RECs.

De minimis conditions are conditions that generally do not present a threat to human health or
the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought
to the attention of appropriate government agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis are
not RECs nor controlled recognized environmental conditions (CRECS).

1.2. Scope of Services

This ISA was performed in accordance with our consultant request for task order approval and
the approved notice to proceed, dated June 15, 2022, and the ODOT Hazardous Waste Scope
of Services. The ISA scope of services was undertaken through a review of regulatory databases,
historical and physical record resources, interviews as applicable, and visual noninvasive
reconnaissance of the Project area.



2. HISTORICAL RESOURGCES REVIEW

Olsson reviewed historical records to identify past uses of the Project area and adjoining
properties and conditions that could represent RECs for the Project area Copies of historical
documents are included in Appendix B.

The following historical data sources were reviewed for this ESA.

e Historical topographic maps: 1893, 1898, 1904, 1925, 1936, 1951, 1965, 1975, 1981,
1983, 1995, 2012, 2013, 2016 and 2018;

o Historical aerial photographs: 1949, 1955, 1962, 1975, 1984, 1995, 2003, 2008, 2013, and
2017,

e City directory information: 1992, 1995, 2000, 2005, 2010, 2014, and 2017; and,

e Sanborn Maps: Sanborn Library was searched, the Project area is unmapped.

The Project area was shown as undeveloped and agricultural land from 1893 to 1925. By 1936,
the Norman Bridge has been constructed, along with Highway 9. Highway 74 is shown in along
the northern portion of the Project area in 1951. By 1962, I-35 has been constructed on the Project
area. From 1962 until the present, the Project area remains largely unchanged and contains |-35
and right-of-way.

East

The areas east of the Project area are shown to be undeveloped in 1893. By 1936, this area is
dominated by river bottom land and agricultural land. By 1949, Highway 74 is constructed, and a
landing field is constructed. By 1975, the landing field is converted into an airport and more
residential properties are constructed. By 1984, multiple large buildings are constructed along the
northeastern portion of the Project area, a car dealership is constructed on Adkins Hills Road. By
2003, a large area is cleared, and many buildings are constructed near the 1-35 and Highway 9
intersection. By 2013, a large area is cleared east of the northern boundary of the Project area.
This area remains the same up to today.

South

The areas south of the Project area are shown to be undeveloped until 1893. By 1898, homes
and small farms are present. The area remains largely unchanged 1962 when 1-35 is constructed.
By 1984, multiple homes have been constructed and what appears to be a racetrack. By 2013,
more homes are constructed.

West

The areas west of the Project area are unmapped 1893. In 1898, this area is shown to be largely
undeveloped except for some small farms. From 1898 until 1955, more homes are constructed



west of the Project area. By 1975, buildings are constructed near Highway 74. By 1983, multiple
more buildings are constructed area near where Highway 74 intersects 1-35. As of 1984, many
homes are constructed along the length of the Project area. By 2003, a large area is cleared, and
buildings are constructed near the intersection of Highway 74 and I-35. By 2008, near the northern
boundary of the Project area, Riverwind casino is constructed along with multiple gas stations.
The area west of the Project area remains unchanged up to the present.

North

The areas north of the Project area are shown to be undeveloped river bottom in 1893. As of
1951, Highway 9 is constructed. By 1955, a large area is cleared north of the Project area. By
1962, three buildings are constructed along with a small roadway. As of 1975, another road is
constructed running north and south. By 1995, a large complex of buildings is constructed
immediately north of the Project area and a gas station is constructed along Highway 9. By 2003,
three additional building are constructed north of the Project area. By 2008, another large area is
cleared, and a building is constructed. By 2017, the numerous areas north of the Project area are
cleared and more buildings are constructed. The area west of the Project area remains
unchanged up to the present.

This space intentionally left blank.



3.ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS REVIEW

Database information provided by EDR was reviewed to identify RECs in connection with the
Project in accordance with ASTM E1527-21. Information in this section is subject to the accuracy
of the data and the date at which the information was updated by the information services
company.

Olsson reviewed the database information for its relevance to the Project; that is, as the
information referred to spills or releases either occurring on the Project or at properties having the
potential to affect the Project. As used in this report, the terms “up-gradient,” “down-gradient,” and
“cross-gradient” are used to describe the topographic relationship between the Project and off-
site properties relative to the general groundwater flow direction. Refer to the discussion provided
in Section 1.

3.1. State and Federal Regulatory Databases

Appendix C contains the database report including the list of searched databases (both ASTM-
E1527-21-required as well as supplemental databases), database descriptions and results, dates
of updates, approximate minimum search distances, and maps. Table 2 summarizes the
database listings identified within the ASTM E1527-21 search radii.

This space intentionally left blank.
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Table 2. Database Findings Summary.

Initial Site Assessment

September 2022

Database Record

Identified

Search Distance o
Listings

ASTM E1527-21

((YES)

Database Record

Federal Databases
NPL (National Priorities List) 1.0 0
Delisted NPL 1.0 0
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise
0.5 0
Management System)
SEMS Archive 0.5 0
RCRA CORRACTS (Resource 0
Conservation and Recovery Act 1.0
[RCRA] Corrective Action Site)
RCRA TSDF (RCRA treatment, 05 0
storage, and/or disposal facility) '
RCRA-LQG (RCRA large quantity 0.25 0
generator) '
RCRA-SQG (RCRA small quantity 0.25 0
generator) '
RCRA-VSQG (RCRA very small 1
. 0.25
quantity generator)
RCRA-NonGen (RCRA waste 0
generator that no longer generates 0.25
hazardous waste)
Federal Institutional Controls 0.5
Federal Engineering Control 0.5
ERNS (Emergency Response Subject Project area 2
Notification System) Only

ASTM E1527-21

Search Distance Identified

Listings

(Miles)
State and Tribal Databases

State/Tribal NPL or SHWS 0
(Superfund or Hazardous Waste 1.0
Sites)
State/Tribal SEMS 0.5
State/Tribal Licensed Landfill List 0.5
LUST (leaking underground storage
0.5
tank)
LAST (leaking aboveground storage 05 0
tank) '
UST (underground storage tank) 0.5 4
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AST (aboveground storage tank) 0.5 8
HIST UST (historic underground 4
0.25

storage tanks)

State/Tribal Institutional Controls 0.5 0
State/Tribal Engineering Controls 0.5 0
State/Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Sites 0.5 0
State/Tribal Brownfield Sites 0.5 0

The following sections provide a description of the ASTM E1527-21 databases. Section 3.2
provides discussions regarding pertinent database listings for the Project and immediate vicinity.

3.1.1 NPL, Delisted NPL, SEMS, and SEMS Archive

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) maintains a Superfund Enterprise Management
System (SEMS) database of potentially hazardous waste facilities that have been reported to the
EPA by states, municipalities, private companies, and private persons, pursuant to Section 103
of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). The
National Priorities List (NPL) database is a subset of SEMS that identifies facilities that the EPA
has assigned a priority cleanup status under the Superfund Program. These facilities may become
Delisted NPL (removed from the NPL list) or SEMS Archive facilities when the EPA determines
that no further response is appropriate or planned for a facility.

No NPL, Delisted NPL, SEMS, and SEMS Archive sites were identified within the ASTM E1527-
21 search distances.

3.1.2 RCRA CORRACTS

The EPA maintains a Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) corrective action site
database (CORRACTS) of hazardous waste handler facilities where corrective action activity has
occurred or is occurring.

No RCRA CORRACTS sites were identified within the ASTM E1527-21 search distances.

3.1.3 RCRA TSDF

The RCRA treatment, storage, and/or disposal facility (TSDF) database is maintained by EPA to
identify facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by RCRA.

No TSDF sites were identified within the ASTM E1527-21 search distances.



3.1.4 RCRA Generators

The EPA manages a database of RCRA facilities that generate hazardous waste. The RCRA
large quantity generator (LQG) facilities generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste
or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. The RCRA small quantity generator (SQG)
facilities generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. The RCRA
conditionally exempt small quantity generator (CESQG) facilities generate less than 100 kg of
hazardous waste or 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. The EPA RCRA generator
database also lists facilities that have filed a status change from RCRA waste generator to an
operation that no longer generates hazardous waste (NonGens).

One (1) RCRA Generator site was identified within the ASTM E1527-21 search distances.

3.1.9 Federal Institutional and Engineering Gontrols

The EPA maintains a list of facilities where institutional controls/engineering controls are in place
to manage contamination that the agency approved to remain on-site. Administrative measures
involving institutional controls can include groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions,
activity and use limitations (AULS), and post-remediation care requirements intended to prevent
exposure to contaminants. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional
controls. Engineering controls include various physical capping barriers, building foundations,
liners, and treatment methods protective of human health and the environment.

No institutional or engineering controls were identified within the ASTM E1527-21 search
distances.

3.1.6 Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)

The U.S. Coast Guard National Response Center maintains a database of reported releases of
oil and hazardous substances.

Two (2) ERNS listings were identified within the ASTM E1527-21 search distances.

3.1.7 State/Tribal Superfund or Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWWS)

A State/Tribal Superfund or Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) database is maintained by the
Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality (ODEQ). The SHWS facility list is intended to be
a state-level equivalent of the NPL and CERCLA Information System (CERCLIS) databases.

No SHWS sites were identified within the ASTM E1527-21 search distances.

3.1.8 State/Tribal Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal Sites

The State/Tribal Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal Sites databases list facilities maintained for
the disposal of municipal solid waste (i.e., landfills).



No state/tribal landfill or solid waste disposal sites were identified within the ASTM E1527-21
search distances.

3.1.9 State/Trihal Leaking Storage Tank Lists

The Oklahoma Corporation Commission (OCC) maintains a list of leaking underground storage
tank (LUST) and leaking aboveground storage tank (LAST) facilities.

Three (3) LUST facilities/sites were identified within the ASTM E1527-21 search distances.

3.1.10 State/Tribal Storage Tanks

The OCC maintains a database of registered aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), underground
storage tanks (USTs) and historic underground storage tanks (HIST UST).

The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the
Oklahoma Corporation Commission’s State UST List, List Il Version. Four (4) USTs were
identified within the ASTM E1527-13 search distances.

The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Oklahoma Corporation Commission’s State AST List. Eight (8) ASTs were identified within the
ASTM E1527-21 search distance.

3.1.11 State/Trihal Institutional Gontrols

Similar to the EPA’s federal list of institutional controls/engineering control facilities, the ODEQ
maintains a list of facilities assigned state institutional controls.

No state or tribal institutional controls were identified within the ASTM E1527-21 search distances.

3.1.12 State/Tribhal Voluntary Cleanup Sites

The ODEQ maintains a listing of facilities where owners and parties responsible for contamination
have voluntarily undertaken cleanup activities overseen by the state.

No voluntary cleanup site was identified within the ASTM E1527-21 search distances.

3.1.13 State/Tribal Brownfields

The ODEQ maintains a database of facilities where expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of the
facilities may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a hazardous substance,
pollutant, or contaminant.

No Brownfield sites were identified within the ASTM E1527-21 search distances.



3.1.14 Other

Database providers frequently report supplemental database search findings outside the required
ASTM E1527-13 coverage. These may include Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
(FINDS), the Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS), SPILLS, TANKS, Historical Gas
Stations, Historical Dry Cleaners, and other supplemental database resources. The supplemental
database information is discussed where relevant to the Project.

Four (4) HIST USTs were identified within the ASTM E1527-21 search distances.

3.2. Datahase Information

The regulatory database review identified 22 database listings within the prescribed ASTM
E1527-21 search radii.

3.2.1 Project Datahase Listings

The Project was referenced in the environmental database report.

The first ERNS incident identified occurred on July 7, 1993 and was located at 450 Atkins Hill Rd.
in Norman, Oklahoma. The responsible party was Koch Material Company. Approximately 1,500
gallons of hydrochloric acid was spilled, however the spill was contained within secondary
containment. This listing is not considered a REC.

The second ERNS incident identified occurred April 11, 2022 at 27191 Highway 74 in Goldsby,
Oklahoma. The site is listed as a meat processing plant. On the day of the incident, a smell was
reported, and a stream blood was observed coming from the facility. This discharge was observed
impacting a nearby lagoon. While the database report listed this site as being within the Project
area, it is 2 miles west of the Project area. This site is not considered a REC due to its distance
from the Project area.

The Goldsby Store is located at 434 Interstate Drive in Goldsby, Oklahoma and is listed as having
three USTs. No signs of leaks or discharge were observed during the field visit. These USTs are
currently in use and are not considered RECs. These USTs were also listed in the HIST UST
database. The Goldsby Store is also listed as having one AST. This AST has been removed from
the ground. No signs of leaks or discharge were observed during the field visit. This listing is not
considered REC for the Project area.

Hamm and Phillips Service is located at 548 W Interstate Drive and is listed as having one AST.
This tank has been removed from the ground. No signs of leaks or discharge were observed
during the field visit. This tank is not considered REC.



3.2.2 Vicinity Datahase Listings

The Project vicinity was identified in the environmental database report.

Pro Petro Services is located at 2103 E. Ludd Rd in Washington, Oklahoma, 747 ft southwest of
the Project. Pro Petro Services was identified in the RCRA-VSQG database. This site is listed
as producing ignitable waste and corrosive waste. In 2007, this site had 4 violations; however,
these violations were all resolved within two months of being identified. This site is not
considered to be a REC.

Goldsby Texaco is located at RR 1 Box 53, SH-74 & 1-35 in Washington, Oklahoma, 311 ft south
of the Project. Goldsby Texaco was identified in the HIST UST database. Three tanks were
identified, and they were all listed as still being in use. No signs of leaks were observed during
the site visit. These tanks are not considered RECs.

Henkels and McCoy is located at SH-9, 1 mi west of 1-35, 319 ft southwest of the Project. This
site is listed in the HIST UST database. Three tanks are identified, and they were all listed as
currently in use. No signs of leaks were observed during the site visit. These tanks are not
considered RECs.

Love’s Country Store is located at 5317 SE 44", 746 ft west northwest of the Project, and is listed
as having seven USTs. Two of these tanks are permanently out of use. The rest of the tanks are
currently in use. No signs of leaks or discharge were observed during the field visit. These tanks
are not considered RECs. Five of these tanks were also listed in the HIST UST database. This
site was also listed in the LUST database. A confirmed release was reported on June 08, 2015.
This case was closed on March 15, 2022. This listing is not considered a REC.

Tarver Construction is north of Highway 9 and west of 1-35, 959 ft west northwest of the Project,
and is listed as having three USTs. All of these tanks have been removed from the ground. No
signs of leaks or discharge were observed during the field visit. These tanks are not considered
RECs. This site was also listed in the LUST database. A confirmed release was reported on
November 11, 1998 and was closed on February 01, 2000. This listing is not considered a REC.

Sid’s Easy Shop is located at 109 North Main, 1298 ft south of the Project, and is listed as having
three USTs. These tanks are currently in use. No signs of leaks or discharge were observed
during the field visit. These tanks are not considered RECSs.

H&H Plumbing and Utilities is located at 266 Industrial Boulevard, 530 ft west of the Project, and
is listed as having one AST. No signs of leaks or discharge were observed during the field visit.
This tank has been removed from the ground and is not considered a REC. H&H Plumbing and
Utilities is also listed as having two ASTs. These tanks are currently in use. No signs of leaks or
discharge were observed during the field visit. These tanks are not considered REC.



David J Perry Airport is located at 351 DJP Memorial Boulevard, 645 ft east of the Project, and is
listed as having one AST. This tank is currently in use. No signs of leaks or discharge were
observed during the field visit. This tank is not considered REC.

B&H Construction is located at Industrial Boulevard, 1068 ft west of the Project, and is listed as
having three ASTs. These tanks are all permanently out of use. No signs of leaks or discharge
were observed during the field visit. These tanks are not considered RECs. B&H Construction is
also listed as having three ASTs. These tanks are currently in use. No signs of leaks or discharge
were observed during the field visit. These tanks are not considered REC.

7-Eleven is located at 1201 NE 12 Ave, 0.477 miles southwest of the Project area. This site was
listed in the LUST database. A confirmed release was reported on June 23, 2010 and was closed
on May 06, 2020.This listing is not considered a REC.

3.2.3 Unmapped “Orphan” Listings

Unmapped or “orphan,” database listings are facilities that a database provider typically could not
locate because of inadequate geocode or address information. The database report listed 31
unmapped facilities located in the Project zip code area. Confirmation of the location of
unmappable facilities listed by the information service company is beyond the scope of this study.
However, a cursory review of the unmapped listings was performed.

Thirty-one (31) orphan sites were identified within the ASTM E1527-21 search distances. Eight of
these were within the Project; however, none of these sites were considered RECs. None of the
remaining sites appear to be near the Project and therefore are not considered RECs.

3.2.4 Goldshy Public Works and Fire

Olsson staff contacted Director of Public Works and 30-year veteran of the Goldsby Fire
Department Ronnie Nelson by phone to request whether that agency-maintained hazmat incident
or spill records for the Project area. Based on his review, no records were identified for the Project
area. However, he did recall a few accidents that involved oil transportation trucks along I-35. His
estimation is that none of these incidents involved more than 250 gallons of oil/fuel and that they
were cleaned up by qualified personnel.

3.2.9 OWRB Groundwater Data

Olsson reviewed the Oklahoma Water Resources Board (OWRB) for locations of public water
supplies and for wellhead protection areas. Based on the review, 171 water wells were identified
from the database review. Five wells for public water supply were identified within the search
radius, however, none were located within the Project area. No wellhead protection areas were



identified. Twelve wells were identified within the project area. Seven of these were groundwater
wells, three are geotechnical borings, one was a monitoring well, and the remaining well was a
geothermal well. Appendix F contains the Well Report and Map.

4. PROJECT AND ADJOINING PROJECT AREA
RECONNAISSANCE

The following sections describe the Project and adjoining Project features noted during Olsson’s
site reconnaissance October 11, 2022, and in the Land Use Windshield Survey Form (Appendix
E).

4.1. Limiting Conditions

Observation of the Project area surface features was not restricted at the time of the
reconnaissance; therefore, limiting conditions that would otherwise represent a data gap were not
encountered.

4.2. Reconnaissance Methodology

Upon arrival at the Project, Olsson personnel drove the extent of the Project via US-69, taking
photos during the site visit. A land vehicular and pedestrian survey was used to visually inspect
the entire Project area.

Olsson’s biologist observed the adjacent Project features from readily accessible areas (Project
boundaries). Photo documentation of representative features observed during the Project
reconnaissance is provided in Appendix D.

4.3. Current and Past Uses of the Project

The Project currently contains portions of 1-35 from 0.5 miles north of SH-9 to 1 mile south of E.
Ladd Road and is surrounded by single family residential properties, agricultural, industrial, and
commercial properties. The Project was historically used for transportation on [-35 and the
associated ROW. The surrounding land use in the area has primarily been forested, agricultural,
commercial, industrial and residential.

4.4. Suhject Project Area Reconnaissance

No notable features were identified during Olsson’s Project reconnaissance (see Appendix E
Land Use Windshield Survey Form).



4.9. Adjoining Project Reconnaissance

Visual observations of adjoining properties (from Subject Project area boundaries) are
summarized in Table 3 and are depicted on Figure 3 in Appendix A.

Table 3. Adjoining Project Reconnaissance

Direction Description

North North of the Project is the Canadian River and river bottom land.

East of the Project is predominantly pastureland/agricultural land with
various businesses. These businesses include: Wade’s RV Supercenter,
East Morton Buildings, Floyd’s RV, Goldsby Gaming Center, Oklahoma Trailers
Direct, Midcontinent Truck Sales, Jake’s Custom Diesel, and Oklahoma
Motorsports Complex.

South South of the Project is I-35, agricultural land and an equine hospital.

West of the Project is predominantly pastureland/agricultural land with a
few residential properties. Near exits along I-35, gas stations are present.
West B&H Construction, Riverwind Casino, Love’s Travel Stop, Cimarron
Energy, and Vickers Sand and Gravel are all present along the western
portions of the Project.

9. INTERVIEWS

No Project representatives or owners were identified through Olsson’s database search;
therefore, no interviews occurred with owners or representatives of the Subject Project area. On
September 19, 2022, Olsson spoke with Ronnie Nelson from the Goldsby Department of Public
Works and requested records of reports of leaks, spills or concerns at or near the Subject Project
area. No records or reports of were found.



6.EVALUATION

The following paragraphs summarize the findings, opinions, and conclusions of the ISA. Olsson
has evaluated the provided information for significant data gaps that, if present, are discussed in
their respective report sections.

Subject Project area Physical Setting

The Subject Project area includes a portion 1-35 from the SH-74 interchange, extending north
2.75 miles to the Cleveland County line and from 1 mile south of Ladd Road, extending north 4.15
miles to the SH-74 interchange in McClain County, Oklahoma. The Subject Project area slopes
generally to the east.

Historical Resources Review

Topographic maps, aerial photographs, city directories, and Sanborn Maps were reviewed to
identify past uses of the Subject Project area and adjoining properties and to identify conditions
that could represent RECs in association with the Subject Project area. No conditions that
represent RECs were identified during the review.

Requlatory Database Review

The regulatory database review identified twenty-two database listings within the prescribed
ASTM E1527-21 search radii. No RECs were identified. Database findings were identified in the
previous sections.

Site Reconnaissance

Olsson performed a site visit on October 11, 2022. No notable features were identified during
Olsson’s site reconnaissance.

Interviews

Olsson did interviews with Ronnie Nelson from the Goldsby Department of Public Works and
requested records of reports of leaks, spills or concerns at or near the Subject Project area. No
records or reports of were found.

Conclusions

No RECs were identified at the Project or on adjacent areas (Table 4, Appendix A Figure 3).
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1. SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL

Olsson conducted this ISA and reviewed all appropriate records made available to Olsson within
the performance period of this assessment, conducted Project inspection, and performed an
analysis of current and historical information collected during the record search. The information
contained within the ISA report, to the best of Olsson’s knowledge, is correct.

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of
environmental professional, as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 Code of Federal Regulations
(CFR) 312; and | have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to
assess a Project of the nature, history, and setting of the Project. | have developed and performed
all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practice set forth in 40 CFR Part
312.

10/31/2022

Nathan Hillis Date

Environmental Professional
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